1.31 “Released Persons” means Defendants and each and all of their Related Persons. 

1.32 “Settlement” means the settlement between Plaintiffs and Defendants on the terms set 

forth in this Stipulation. 

1.33 “Settlement Amount” means the sum of forty-seven million, five-hundred thousand 

U.S. dollars ($47,500,000.00). 

1.34 “Settlement Fairness Hearing” means the hearing(s) scheduled by the Court to 

determine whether: (a) the Settlement is fair, reasonable, and adequate; (b) the Plan of Allocation is 

fair, reasonable, and adequate; and (c) Lead Counsel’s request for an award of attorneys’ fees and